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MR. SPEAKER: That is not relevant to the main question.

SHRI P. GOPALAN: This is related to part (C) of the main question which is a general question.

The granting of scholarships by various American institutions is done directly, and I understand that many of these institutioI>:i have already been exPOsed as CIA agents in some American magazines like the' Rampart ....

MR. SPEAKER: I am sorry I cannot allow this question. It is not relevant.

SHRI P. GOPALAN: This is a dangerous practice adopted by the American officials to use these scholarships as a means to inffuence the student community in India ....

MR. SPEAKER: I am sorry I can-Rot allow it.

SHRI P. GOPALAN: Kindly look at part (c) of the main question.

MR. SPEAKER: I am sorry that cannot aHow it. It is not relevant.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: A professor of the Delhi University, namely Prof. Subhas Chakravarti has brought out a very revealing book under the title US Facts Speak about Aid and Education. May I know whether Government's attention has been drawn to this booklet, and if so: what the outcome is? This is a published book. This is about infiltration of CIA Ilgents into Delhi University by giVing scholarships and ~reating American stooges amongSt university students. How can you overrule this book? It is very relevant. You are as much interested in the welfare of the students in this country as I am.
Will the hon. Minister say whether Government knows about this book, and if so, what steps has Government taken to inquire into the facts disclosed in the book? If not, will he get a copy and inquire?

MR. SPEAKER: The question is:
'are Government aware that some otficials of the Russian embassy have been spotted 'befriending students,' not through this book.

SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR: Kindly lee part (c).

SHRI DINESH SINGH: I have mentioned in reply to an earlier question that I will draw the attention of my colleague, the Education Minister, to it, if the hon. member would send me the copy.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: I will lay it on the Tab~. It is a wonderful document.

MIt. SPEAKER: No, he can hand it over to the hon. Minister.

..... rt., ZiIlc

+
°1132. SHRI K. LAKKAPPA:

SHRI A. SREEDHARAN:
SHRI YAS?AL SINGH:

Will the Minister of FOREIGN
TRADE AND SUPPLY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Gov-' ernment have decided to import zinc from Poland and other foreign countries;

(b) if so, the quantity of zinc likely to be imported ..during 1969-70; and

(c) the funds allocated for the same?

THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN
TRADE AND SUPPLY (SHRI B. R.
BHAGAT): (a) and (b). Trade Agreements concluded with Poland.
USSR, Bulgaria and the Democratic Peoples' Republic of Korea provide for the import of zinc fr07iJ. these countries to the tune of 20,000 metric tonnes during 1969. A similar quantity is expected to be imported from countries like Canada, USA and Japan.

(c ) No precise indication can be
~iven in this regard because there are periodical ~d c.untry-wise variations in the price. of zinc. However, the amount involved is expected to be of the order of Rs. 9 crores.

SHRI K. LAKUPPA: Alain a big policy matter is involved in this question. Today the papers have reported the Prime Minister as tellinc 80me congressmen that the heads of the organisation have not been allowing Government to implement the ten-point programme of economic development. In this backgrOllnd ....

MR. SPEAKER: Is it jantar mantar?

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: I come to the point now. All these year3, Government have not implemented the programme of economic seJ!-suftlci-
"ncy and have been depending on import of zinc from other countries
.... hereas our country has got huge
deposits of it in Udaipllr in Rajasthan and in Vil>akhapatnam in Andhra Pradesh. Why are Government not exploring the possibility of organising our indigeno\lS production of zinc efl'ectively so that we can stop import. In this backgrollnd, I wOllld like to quote the ECOn07n;..:,'·Times which hars something very relevant to say on this.

MN. SPEAKER: No. It may be a relevant point, but not a relevant question. He has already taken a couple of minutes in the commentary.
It is high time he framed his question,

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: So, Sir, the collective . responsibility mllSt be shared, The question pertains to the Ministry of Foreign Trade but it is a relevant point to mention this.
There has been faillure on the part of India to organise effectively the exploitation of zinc deposits. This paper says:

"It is unfortunate and highly regrettable that a totally uncalled for controversy should have been generated about the siting of a zinc smelter at Visakhapatnaql based on imported zinc concentrates. This arises from parochial pressure and counter-pressure from two State Government"."

MR. SPEAKER: Should I request you again and again to come out with a precise question. This is not a half an-hour discussion or a debate.
It,is a qUe'3tion and you shOuld ask a s~1ementary question relevant to the a;'swer given by the Minister. I request you to be careful in future and not to add further commentaries to your supplementaries.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: What is the price that the foreign countries are asking fOr zinc? What steps have been taken to explore possibilities of zinc available in the country?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: The relevant question is about expOr1>3. Production in the country is expected to be 38,000 tonnes this year; it will be the same next year, but in 1972-73 it will go up to 76,000 tonnes, If the Vizag smelter about which a deci.ion has to be taken by the Miniostry of Mines and Metals goes into s'eam in 1973-74. it win go to about a lakh of tonnes. There is shortage of zinc not only here but in the outside world also and we are trying to explore to the fullest possible extent whatever indigenous sources are there.

About the price, it varies from country to country and nnges b<!tween
Rs. 2,300 and Rs. 2,500 per tonne.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: The paper further says:

'Most of the Japanese zinc smelters are located a t ports based on imported concentrate.;, There ores are available not onlv in Canada from where th~ Alway~ plant is red but also in Burma and Iran.'
If we want to strengthen our economy, will the Government consider the possibility of financial participation by Iran' sO that foreign exchange need not be spent on Imports?
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SHlU B. R. BHAGAT: That is a s~estioil and we shall certainly look into that. If that lOurce opens fruitful possibilities and it will also
..ave foreign exchange, certainly it
,.,ill be explored.

SHRI A. SREEDHARAN: This
.que8tion about zinc has come at a time when the Government is sinking. Today We have a date with destiny. This country was producing zinc as early as 1100 AD and the production of zinc had been hit by allowing imports. The failure of the GOvernment is obvious from the speech of the Chaimlan of the Hin-
-dui!tim Zinc Limited. Jaipur, which is a public undertaking:

...... there has been a temporary
glut in the market making it difficult to sell our zinc. Due to large imports of diammonium phosphate .... "

While they formulate the import policy do they take into considera-

. tion the factor that national industries should be protected? If that consideration is weighing with the G')vernment. why was that consl-

-deration not given precedence, while th" GOvernment formulated its import policy to import zinc into this country?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: If the question is that the interests of national industries should be borne in mind. while formulaHng the import programme, then. that is very much taken into consideration. Only "ner takin~ into account the national pro-

-duction, and the overall shor.tage, it is imported.
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;;rr ~1 ~ ~h: q"1.iIT"r ~ f'F ~~ trr.f SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: Repeatedly,

. this question is being asked. The de-
38,000 c.r ifoT mot~ Q:f.TT I tails can be given only by the Minis-

SHRI R. K. BIRLA: Sir, the hon.
Minister juSt now admitted that the Government is thinkin& of impOrting 40,000 tOllI1es' of zinc. In Udaipur, there is a great volume of deposit of the ore. I understand that Mr. Mohanlal Sukhadia, the Chief Minister of Rai "'3than, has written to the Central Government that if encouragement is given to the Udaipur plant, it .can definitely meet the de'ITlands of the country. In view of this, I would like to put a question to the hon. Minister: why are the Government of India thinking of importing concentrates which is also draining the foreign exchange, and why is the Government of India not concentrating on the public undertakin'g at Udaipur which could meet the entire demand of th~ country?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: &3 I said, the production programme is being organised by the Ministry of Petroleum and Chemicals and Mines and Metals. There is a non-ferrous metal group which meets every year, and also they take the overall position of the requirements and the demand as against the production, and whatever is to be i'mported is only decided after taking into account the maximum production that will be available. Whatever is unnecessary is completely cut out. and only what is absolutely essential is imPOrted.

AN HON. MEMBER: They are not co-ordinated.

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT' There is absolute co-ordination. .
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SHRI HEM BARUA: May I know the progress made by Hindustan Zinc Limited after you have made Shri Raghunath Singh the Chairman of that body? After you have made the junk of the electorate as the head of that body, what progress has b~n made by it?

SHRI B. R BHAGAT: That question may be addressed to my colleague.

SHRI HEM BARUA: Shri RaghUnath Singh, who was defeated and discarded in the 18'3t elections, has been made the Chairman of thqt body. While I am interested in the prosperity of Shri Raghunath Singh, I am also interested in the prosperity of that organhmtion. I want to know the progress made by this organisation after Shri Raghunath Singh has become its Chairman.

MR. SPEAKER: While the main question is about imports, I am sorry other questions are asked.

SHRI PILOO MODY: The only question is why import?

SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAIDU:
Even after we have fully developed the raw material available in Rajasthan and established a plant there, it wiIIbe meeting only about 10 to 15 per cent of Our requirement. So, we stili require the import of zinc from foreign countries. Instead of that. why can't we import the raw material and prodUCe zinc in ViGakhapat-
nam?
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MR. SPEAKER: It is a suggestion for action.

lute Industry

"633. SHRI IllMATSINGKA: Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE
AND SUPPL Ybe pleased to state:

(a) whether a triPartite conference on jute industry's labour problems was held in Calcutta in the last week of May, 1969;

(b) if so, the decisions taken in that Conference;

(C) whether implementation of these decisiollr3 is further likely to increase the cost of production of jute goods, if so, to what extent; and

(d) the assistance which Government are oontemplating to give to the indwtry in order to help them to meet this increase and to help maintain the position of exports of jute eoods iri the international market?

THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN
TRADE AND SUPPLY (SHRI B. R.
BHAGAT): (a) to (d). Attention is invited to the statements made by me in this Howe on the 5th August,
1969, and the 11th August, 1969, regarding the strike in the jute industry.

SHRI HEM BARUA: What is this question going to serve after the settlement of the strike?

SImI HIMATSINGKA: This was given notice of before the strike ended.
Is the Government not satisfied that the Indian jute industry is losing in the world market in competition with Pakistan on account of certain natural advantages that Pakistan jute industry has and on account of the imposition of export duty on jute in India and no export duty in Pakistan?
In view thereof, has the Government considered any steps whereby the jute industry in India may revive and· get back its competitive position and, if so, what?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: We are natu-.
rally very much concerned with the competitiveness of our jute products in the world market, particularly in competition with Pakistan. Pakistan. has certain natural advantages in the matter of raw materials. Further, it issues special bonus vouchers which is cutting into our competition.

SHRI PILOD MODY: Why don't you learn something from. them?

SHRI B. R BHAGAT: We are loking into this. At the moment, the Tariff Commission is looking into the cost structure of the industry.
As soon as the report is received, we will consider what steps may be. needed to help the industry to maintain its position in the world market.

SHRI HIMATSINGKA: The Chairman of the jute industry made a statement that about a year and a half ago the !FC had sanctioned.a loan of'
Rs. 500 crores to the industry and in spite of the fact that individual cases have been examined the money has not been releasedf

Do the Government propose to take any action so that money Can be released to enable the industry to modernise and improve itself?

SImI B. R. BHAGAT: So far as carpet backing and the broad looms are concerned, there is a polley to give' liberal licences for setting up new units as well as for modernisation.
Cases that come up to us for sanction of these loans and for financial assis-·
tance are taken up on individual basis and they are given liberally.

SHRI SWELL: would like to know what is the t6t!.1 amount in terms of rupees involved per day in our jute transaction in the world market and what is the amount lost if' terms of foreign exchange in the last few days of the strike that we had and whether the strike had 'adversely affected our competitiveness in the world market.

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: As I said in my statement, the loss of production

